PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3855867

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EMORTGAGE SERVICES, L.L.C.	04/20/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CITRIN HOLDINGS LLC
Street Address:	565 GREENLAND ROAD NE
City:	SANDY SPRINGS
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30342

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60543148
Application Number:	11037505
Application Number:	12911471
Application Number:	13419539
Application Number:	13892284
Application Number:	14330607

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: adam@hciplaw.com
Correspondent Name: ADAM J. CITRIN
Address Line 1: 2401 MACY DRIVE

Address Line 4: ROSWELL, GEORGIA 30076

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DPSI
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ADAM J. CITRIN
SIGNATURE:	/Adam J. Citrin/
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=DPSI_Assignment_filed_05-03-16#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 038442 FRAME: 0623

503809219

 $source = DPSI_Assignment_filed_05\text{-}03\text{-}16\#page2.tif}$

PATENT REEL: 038442 FRAME: 0624

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is between EMORTGAGE SERVICES, L.L.C., a Michigan limited liability company having an address of 7449 Kendlewood, West Bloomfield, MI 48322 (the Assignor) and Citrin Holdings LLC, a Georgia limited liability company having an address of 565 Greenland Road NE, Atlanta, GA 30342 (the Assignee).

Effective on the date Citrin Holdings LLC's check deposited into EMORTGAGE SERVICES. L.L.C.'s bank account has cleared, EMORTGAGE SERVICES, L.L.C. hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys and/or has assigned, transferred, and conveyed to Citrin Holdings LLC all of EMORTGAGE SERVICES, L.L.C.'s rights, title and interest in and to all intellectual property including the provisional patent, issued patents, and pending patent applications identified in the list below this paragraph (the "Patent Portfolio"); as well as all intellectual property and assets relating to the e-Mortgage StudioTM including all its related services, information, information technology, licensing rights, software, discs, CDs, hardware, marks, copyrights, and inventions with respect to which and to the extent to which EMORTGAGE SERVICES, L.L.C. has or previously had the right to so assign, transfer and convey such rights, including all claims for past infringement, and all divisions, reexaminations, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, and designs throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to public cautionary notices reserving ownership, and all rights to claim and register embodiments and/or aspects thereof in appropriate registries. EMORTGAGE SERVICES, L.L.C. has further agreed to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other documents in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in Citrin Holdings LLC, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Patent Portfolio

- 1. U.S. Provisional Pat. App. No. 60/543,148 filed on February 10, 2014, now expired;
- 2. U.S. Pat. App. No. 11/037,505, filed on January 18, 2005, now U.S. Pat. No. 7,822,690, issued on October 26, 2010;
- 3. U.S. Pat. App. No. 12/911,471, filed on October 25, 2010, now U.S. Pat. No. 8,140,440, issued on March 20, 2010;
- U.S. Pat. App. No. 13/419,539, filed on March 14, 2012, now U.S. Pat. No. 8,442,920, issued on May 14, 2013;
- 5. U.S. Pat. App. No. 13/892,284, filed on May 12, 2013, now U.S. Pat. No. 8,781,976, issued on July 15, 2014; and
- 6. U.S. Pat. App. No. 14/330,607, filed on July 14, 2014, which is pending.

{00732991}

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 038442 FRAME: 0625 Assignor represents and warrants that it has full authority and consent to make and execute this assignment. This Assignment shall bind the parties, their heirs, successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, EMOR	RTGAGE SERVICES, L.L.C. has caused this Assignment to be executed
by its duly authorized representative(s).	
	EMORTGAGE SERVICES, L.L.C Elaine J. Beresh, Manager, EMORTGAGE SERVICES, L.L.C.
STATE OF MICHIGAN	and the control of th
COUNTY OF OAKLAND) ss	
and known to me to be the person deso	oril, 2016, before me personally appeared Elaine J. Beresh, to me known cribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and she duly ame for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Notary Public SHARON L. PAVELEK NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF ALLEGAN My Commission Expires August 23, 2019 Acting in the County of
STATE OF GEORGIA) ss COUNTY OF FULTON)	
On this <u>/3</u> day of Ap known to me to be the person described in a me that he executed the same for the uses an	oril, 2016, before me personally appeared <u>Adam Citrin</u> , to me known and and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to nd purposes therein set forth.
SEAL]	Notary Public Belinda K Weiss NOTARY PUBLIC Cherokee County, GEORGIA
	My Comm. Expires December 7, 2018

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 038442 FRAME: 0626

RECORDED: 05/03/2016

{00732991}